LOCAL LAW NO.11-2023

BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT COLLINS-BELLAMY, MAJORITY LEADER DIAZ, MAJORITY WHIP RUBBO, MINORITY LEADER BREEN, COUNCILMEMBERS, WILLIAMS, PINEDA --ISAAC AND MERANTE:

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING ARTICLE IX OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF YONKERS IN RELATION TO SEWER RENTS.

Be it enacted by the City Council of the City of Yonkers, in meeting assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Article IX of Charter of the City of Yonkers entitled "Department of Public Works" is hereby amended, in part, by amending Subsection B(2), (3), and (4) of §C9-20 entitled "Sewer Rents," as follows:

§ C9-20. Sewer rents.

- B. Imposition and computation of sewer rents.
- (2) Rate for users of city-supplied water. For any such real property supplied with water from city water supply, the semiannual sewer rent charge in the City of Yonkers shall be at the rate of <u>one dollar and thirty-one cents (\$1.31) one dollar and seventeen-cents (\$1.17)</u> per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water supplied to such property from the city water supply system.
- (3) Rate for users of water from other sources. For any such property supplied with water by a private water company or other non-city water system, the sewer rent charge shall be at the rate of <u>one dollar and thirty-one cents (\$1.31) one dollar and seventeen-cents (\$1.17)</u> per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water supplied to such property from the said private water company or other non-city water system.
- (4) Minimum charge estimate. The minimum semi-annual charge for sewer rents shall be thirty-two dollars and seventy-four cents (\$32.74) twenty-nine dollars and twenty-four cents (\$29.24), and for the purpose of billing for payment under this section the quantity of water supplied to such property from the City water-supply system, a private water company or other non-city water system may be estimated.

LOCAL LAW NO.11-2023 (CONTINUED)

Section 2. This local law shall take effect July 1, 2023

THIS LOCAL LAW WAS ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, MAY 26, 2023 BY A VOTE OF 7-0.

COUNCIL PRESIDENT

SENT TO MAYOR

SENT TO MAYOR

DATE

APPROVED

A